
Independent School District #146
Regular School Board Meeting

7:00 PM on May 17, 2021
Barnesville High School

302 3rd Street South
Barnesville, MN 56514

1. Call to Order
The meeting was called to order by Chair Bredman at 7:01 PM.
2. Roll Call
Members present: Marla Field, Ryan Lindbom, Greg Berg, Dion Bredman, Jacob Thompson, Leslie Shirek, 
Dave Herbranson and Superintendent Ellerbusch.
Guests present: Todd Henrickson, Bryan Strand, Erin Ellingson, Chad Suter, Michael Stein, Jodi Samuelson 
and Brooke Fradet.
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Approval of Agenda
5. Approval of Minutes 2
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Regular School Board Meeting 

Monday, April 19, 2021 7:00 PM Central 

Barnesville High School 

302 3rd Street South 

Barnesville, MN 56514   

   

  

1. Call to Order 

The meeting was called to order by Chair Bredman at 7:03 PM 

2. Roll Call 

Members present: Dion Bredman, Marla Field, Ryan Lindbom, Greg Berg, Leslie Shirek, David 

Herbranson and Superintendent Ellerbusch 

Jacob Thonpson arrived at 7:50 PM 

Guests present: Bryan Strand, Mike Schaub. Chris Messer, Michael Stein, Jodi Samuelson and 

Brooke Fradet 

  

3. Pledge of Allegiance 

4. Approval of Agenda 

Vote to approve the agenda as presented/amended. This motion, made by Leslie Shirek and 

seconded by David Herbranson, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

5. Approval of Minutes 

Vote to approve the minutes of the regular school board meeting on March 15, 2021 as 

presented/amended. This motion, made by Marla Field and seconded by Ryan Lindbom, 

Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

6. Claims, Accounts and Financial 

Vote to approve claims, wires and all other financial reports as presented. This motion, 

made by Marla Field and seconded by Leslie Shirek, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

7. Appreciation, Recognition and Presentations 

8. Recognition of Citizens for Input Purposes 

9. Reports/News 

9.A. High School Principal's Report 

9.B. Elementary Principal/Activities Director's Report 

9.C. Superintendent's Report 
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9.D. Board Committee Reports 

Greg Berg gave a history and description of the Region 1. 

10. Removal of Consent Items for Discussion 

11. Approval of Consent Items 

11.A. Personnel 

11.A.1) Resignation Letter from Cindy Ullrich as Elementary Secretary 

Vote to approve Cindy Ullrich's resignation as an elementary secretary effective March 

30, 2021 with appreciation for services rendered. This motion, made by David 

Herbranson and seconded by Marla Field, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

11.A.2) FMLA Leave Request from Marissa Westerberg 

Vote to approve FMLA leave request from Marissa Westerberg effective August 31, 

2021 through approximately November 24, 2021. This motion, made by David 

Herbranson and seconded by Marla Field, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

11.A.3) Mike Schaub as Head Boys Track Coach 

Vote to approve Mike Schaub as head boys track coach for the 2021 season at 60% pay 

on step 5. This motion, made by David Herbranson and seconded by Marla Field, 

Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

11.A.4) Mariah Dant as Elementary Music Teacher 

Vote to approve hiring Mariah Dant as the Elementary Music Teacher effective August 

30, 2021. This motion, made by David Herbranson and seconded by Marla Field, 

Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

11.A.5) Kristin Hovde as Elementary Administrative Assistant  

Vote to approve hiring Kristin Hovde as the Elementary Administrative Assistant. This 

motion, made by David Herbranson and seconded by Marla Field, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

11.A.6) Desi Erickson as Kids Club Program Co-Leader 
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Vote to approve hiring Desi Erickson as Kids Club Program Co-Leader for Summer 

2021 Kids Club. This motion, made by David Herbranson and seconded by Marla 

Field, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

11.B. Donations 

11.B.1) $500 Donation from Barnesville Community Fund for 2021 Post Prom Activities 

Vote to approve $500 donation from Barnesville Community Fund for 2021 post prom 

activities. This motion, made by David Herbranson and seconded by Marla Field, 

Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

11.B.2) $150 Donation from Barnesville Rod N Gun for Trap Team 

Vote to approve $150 donation from Barnesville Rod N Gun for Trap Team. This 

motion, made by David Herbranson and seconded by Marla Field, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

11.C. Project Application and Project Certification for Payment (Draw 12) 

Vote to approve the Project Application and Project Certification for Payment (Draw 12). 

This motion, made by David Herbranson and seconded by Marla Field, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

12. New Business 

12.A. $6,000 Contribution to Lakeland Mental Health for Services 

Vote to approve a $6,000 contribution to Lakeland Mental Health for continued services 

during the 2021-22 school year. This motion, made by Ryan Lindbom and seconded by 

Leslie Shirek, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

12.B. $2,000 Contribution to Barneville Legion for use of Baseball Field 

Vote to approve a $2,000 contribution to Barneville Legion for use of their Baseball Field 

by our high school teams. This motion, made by Greg Berg and seconded by Ryan 

Lindbom, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

Motion was made to approve up to a $2,000 contribution as needed. 
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12.C. Agreement with Barnesville Bus Company for Transportation Services in 2021-2023 

Vote to approve agreement with Barnesville Bus Company for transportation services in 

2021-2023. This motion, made by Jacob Thompson and seconded by Leslie Shirek, 

Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

12.D. Memorandum of Understanding between Hope Lutheran Brethren Church and 

Barnesville Public School 

Vote to approve Memorandum of Understanding between Hope Lutheran Brethren 

Church and Barnesville Public School. This motion, made by Marla Field and seconded 

by Leslie Shirek, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

12.E. Agreement with Finance Officer 2021-2023 

Vote to approve Agreement with Finance Officer for 2021-2023. This motion, made by 

Jacob Thompson and seconded by Ryan Lindbom, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

12.F. Agreement with Buildings and Grounds Supervisor 2021-2023 

Vote to approve Agreement with Buildings and Grounds Supervisor for 2021-2023. This 

motion, made by Jacob Thompson and seconded by Leslie Shirek, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

12.G. Membership in Lakes Country Service Cooperative's ECFE Consortium for FY22 

Vote to approve membership in Lakes Country Service Cooperative's ECFE Consortium 

for FY22. This motion, made by Ryan Lindbom and seconded by David Herbranson, 

Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

12.H. Agreement between Lakes Country Service Cooperative and Barnesville Public School 

for Career and Technical Education Director Services during SY2021-22 

Vote to approve Agreement between Lakes Country Service Cooperative and Barnesville 

Public School for Career and Technical Education Director Services during SY2021-22. 

This motion, made by Ryan Lindbom and seconded by Dion Bredman, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

12.I. Agreement with USI Consulting Group, Inc. for Actuarial Services 2021-22 
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Vote to approve two-year agreement with USI Consulting Group, Inc. for actuarial 

services 2021 and 2022. This motion, made by Leslie Shirek and seconded by Ryan 

Lindbom, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

12.J. AIA Contract Between Barnesville Public Schools and Innovative Builders of 

Alexandria, Inc. 

Vote to approve AIA Contract between Barnesville Public Schools and Innovative 

Builders of Alexandria, Inc. This motion, made by David Herbranson and seconded by 

Greg Berg, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

13. Addendum 

13.A. Tyler Sylliaasen as a Long-term Substitute English Teacher  

Vote to approve hiring Tyler Sylliaasen as a long-term substitute English teacher. This 

motion, made by Marla Field and seconded by Leslie Shirek, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

13.B. Evelyn Jerger as a Long-term Substitute English Teacher 

Vote to approve hiring Evelyn Jerger as a long-term substitute English teacher. This 

motion, made by Dion Bredman and seconded by Marla Field, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

13.C. Mathea Jablonsky as Kids Club Program Student Assistant 

Vote to approve Mathea Jablonsky as Kids Club Program Student Assistant for Summer 

2021 Kids Club. This motion, made by David Herbranson and seconded by Leslie Shirek, 

Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

13.D. Amendment to the Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and Construction 

Manager as Advisor 

Vote to approve Amendment to the Standard Form of Agreement Between Owner and 

Construction Manager as Advisor. This motion, made by Greg Berg and seconded by 

Jacob Thompson, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

13.E. $8,500 Contribution for Improvements to Softball Fields 
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Vote to approve $8,500 contribution for improvements to softball fields owned by City of 

Barnesville. This motion, made by Jacob Thompson and seconded by Leslie Shirek, 

Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

13.F. Adfrian O'Brien as Junior High Baseball Coach 

Vote to approve Adrian O'Brien as Junior High Baseball Coach. This motion, made by 

David Herbranson and seconded by Marla Field, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

14. Discussion/Information 

14.A. Summer 2021 Kids Club 

14.B. High School Graduation 

14.C. Construction Budget Recap 

14.D. ESSER III Allocations 

14.E. FF&E Budget 

Breakdown of how much K-1 went over for the following: 

  

Kindergarten  

 Storage  ($19,257.48) 

 Playsets/Toys  ($4,547.20) 

 Soft seating  ($15,887.20) 

1
st

 grade  

 Storage  ($10,822.00) 

 Soft Seating  ($9,297.20) 

14.E.1) New Shop Furniture 

Vote to approve spending up to $50,000 on new shop furniture. This motion, made by 

Greg Berg and seconded by Leslie Shirek, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

14.E.2) K-1 Classroom Furniture 

Vote to approve spending $59,810 for additional K-1 classroom furniture. This motion, 

made by Jacob Thompson and seconded by Marla Field, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 
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Yea: 7, Nay: 0 

15. Enrollment Update 

Kindergarten-5th Grade: 425,  6th Grade-12th: 469,  Total enrollment: 894 

16. Dates to Remember 

16.A. Regular School Board Meeting 

16.A.1) Monday, May 17, 2021, 7:00 PM, Barnesville High School 

17. Adjournment 

Vote to adjourn the meeting at 9:35 PM. This motion, made by Leslie Shirek and seconded 

by Ryan Lindbom, Passed. 

Greg Berg: Yea, Dion Bredman: Yea, Marla Field: Yea, David Herbranson: Yea, Ryan 

Lindbom: Yea, Leslie Shirek: Yea, Jacob Thompson: Yea 

Yea: 7, Nay: 0 
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6. Claims, Accounts and Financial 10
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2020-21 2019-20

Book Balance 4/1/21 $1,692,833.09 $1,313,903.01

Receipts

4/1/2021 501,537.63

4/2/2021 265.35

4/5/2021 2,097.03

4/6/2021 1,127.57

4/7/2021 48.24

4/8/2021 137.26

4/9/2021 159.24

4/12/2021 140.40

4/13/2021 1,220.02

4/16/2021 2,608.08

4/19/2021 400,264.80

4/20/2021 933.88

4/22/2021 1,935.44

4/23/2021 703.79

4/26/2021 632,082.32

4/27/2021 1,541.51

4/29/2021 95,258.60

4/30/2021 4,862.21

Net in transit 3,792.33  $1,650,715.70 $1,616,878.20

$3,343,548.79 $2,930,781.21

Disbursements $1,495,725.29 $1,233,512.32

Book Balance 4/30/2021 $1,847,823.50 $1,697,268.89

Student Activities $170,707.92 $151,988.88

 

MSDLAF Investment $1,078,419.03 $1,286,641.48

Bond 2019A Investments $14,600,804.55 $26,605,217.22

Midwest Money Market $927,492.63 $624,273.70

Actual Balance $18,625,247.63 $30,365,390.17

BEGINNING

FUND BALANCE RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS BALANCE BALANCE

General $3,489,333.39 $1,331,257.54 $1,172,866.37 $3,647,724.56 * $3,532,282.27 ^

 

Student Activities $166,814.68 $10,153.72 $6,260.48 $170,707.92 $151,988.88

Food Service $177,927.11 $69,868.90 $43,377.54 $204,418.47 $90,005.16

Community Service ($22,580.17) $7,936.80 $14,720.23 ($29,363.60) ($26,220.49)

Building Construction $15,222,608.95 $9,709.11 $631,513.51 $14,600,804.55 $26,601,727.40

Debt Service $30,955.73 $0.00 $0.00 $30,955.73 $15,606.95

Total $19,065,059.69 $1,428,926.07 $1,868,738.13 $18,625,247.63 $30,365,390.17

^ Balance includes $1,886,668 of restricted/committed funds. 

* Balance includes $26,980,698 of restricted/committed fund, including $24,641,643 for the current building project.

TREASURER'S  REPORT
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Max Account $1,076,736.24

Liquid Account $1,682.79

Certificate of Deposit $0.00

Investment 

Date Institution Maturity Date Rate

Investment 

Amount

Value at 

Maturity

    $0.00 $0.00

    $0.00 $0.00

    $0.00 $0.00

Total Minnesota School District Liquid Asset Fund Plus $1,078,419.03

Minnesota School District Liquid Asset Fund Plus

April 2021
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Portfolio Summary
Portfolio

Client Barnesville ISD 146

Custodian TD Ameritrade

Source Account 943320252

Book Value + Accrued 14,577,732.56

Net Unrealized Gain/Loss 23,071.98

Market Value + Accrued 14,600,804.55

Book Yield 1.00

Duration 0.21

S&P Rating AA

Moody's Rating Aa2

Footnote: 1

GAAP Income Detail
Portfolio

Account Barnesville ISD 146 2019A

MMF Payment Received Income 18.90

Coupon Received Income 3,341.25

Realized Gain 0.00

Other Income 0.00

Total Income 3,360.15

Footnotes: 2,3

Portfolio Composition Time To Maturity

Exposure - Credit Rating

Barnesville ISD 146 2019A (190506)Bond Proceeds Investment Summary
04/01/2021 - 04/30/2021 Dated: 05/06/2021

1
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1: * Weighted by: Market Value + Accrued, except Book Yield by Base Book Value + Accrued.     2: * Weighted by: Ending Market Value + Accrued.     3: * Formula Column: Total Income = [MMF Payment Received Income]+[Coupon Received Income]+[Realized Gain]+[Other

Income].

Barnesville ISD 146 2019A (190506)Bond Proceeds Investment Summary 
04/01/2021 - 04/30/2021 Dated: 05/06/2021

2
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FOOD  SERVICE  REPORT

2020-21

2019-20

2020-21 September October November December January February March April May Average

Beginning Balance 119,581.32 124,014.59 99,773.73 128,588.20 124,443.50 137,315.48 159,137.76 177,927.11 0.00 90,233

Receipts 27,276.95 18,937.06 74,611.75 31,100.41 50,031.04 59,667.92 66,565.83 69,868.90 0.00 43,346

Disbursements 22,843.68 43,177.92 45,797.28 35,165.49 37,159.06 37,845.64 47,776.48 43,377.54 0.00 37,382

Subtotal 124,014.59 99,773.73 128,588.20 124,523.12 137,315.48 159,137.76 177,927.11 204,418.47 0.00 96,197

 

Est. Federal/State Funding Due 27,500.00 62,339.00 29,463.80 45,539.35 57,191.62 58,418.47 64,315.81 57,644.43 0.00 27,174

 

Ending Balance 151,514.59 162,112.73 158,052.00 170,062.47 194,507.10  217,556.23 242,242.92 262,062.90 0.00 123,371

 

Average Daily Participation NSLP

Breakfast

Elementary 50     74

High School 11     37

Total 61 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 111

Lunch

Elementary 387   390

High School 212   209

Total 599 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 599

Average Daily A La Carte Items

Breakfast 2   12

Lunch 214   301

Total 215 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 313

Average Daily Participation SFSP  

   Breakfast 189 337 253 302 276 289 242 302  425

   Lunch 563 552 510 495 540 575 535 495  429

               Total 752  889  763  797  816  864 777 797 0 854
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r_gl_exprevgd Barnesville Public Schools #146

Revenue Guideline by Source

Period Ending April 30, 2021

Sequence: Fd, O/S

Page 1 of 3

B21

Description Annual Budget Period 202110 + EncEncumbrances

Remaining
Balance

% YTD

 Year To Date % YTD

5/12/2021

09:40:15

General Fund01

(1,047,910.00) (612,219.31)42%0.0042%(435,690.69)0.00Levies001

(19,310.00) (1,253.53)94%0.0094%(18,056.47)0.00County Apport010

(5,810.00) (1,916.51)67%0.0067%(3,893.49)0.00Misc Local019

(111,630.00) (85,000.32)24%0.0024%(26,629.68)0.00Revenue from MN Dist021

(45,080.00) (11,025.00)76%0.0076%(34,055.00)(7,790.00)Fees from Patrons050

(108,300.00) (85,376.93)21%0.0021%(22,923.07)(1,007.05)Student Activity060

(12,700.00) (12,700.00)0%0.000%0.000.00Entry Fee061

(60,150.00) (13,484.09)78%0.0078%(46,665.91)(15,032.53)Med Assist Fr Dept of HS071

(20,000.00) (4,115.40)79%0.0079%(15,884.60)(672.98)Interest092

(5,000.00) (5,000.00)0%0.000%0.000.00Rent Facilities093

(29,500.00) (17,409.84)41%0.0041%(12,090.16)(2,434.46)Gifts/Bequests096

(27,520.00) (16,754.43)39%0.0039%(10,765.57)(715.00)Misc Revene099

(39,490.00) (2,164.07)95%0.0095%(37,325.93)0.00Endowment Fund Appr201

(7,109,480.00) (1,630,290.96)77%0.0077%(5,479,189.04)(921,106.24)Foundation Aid211

(57,090.00) (57,090.00)0%0.000%0.000.00Literacy Incentive Aid212

0.00 1,289.230%0.000%(1,289.23)0.00Abatement227

(670.00) (645.29)4%0.004%(24.71)0.00Disparity Reduction229

(7,800.00) (3,180.16)59%0.0059%(4,619.84)0.00Hmstd/Ag Market Value Credit234

(50,950.00) 8,003.71116%0.00116%(58,953.71)0.00LTFM State Aid317

(684,460.00) (166,299.26)76%0.0076%(518,160.74)0.00Spec Ed General360

0.00 403.110%0.000%(403.11)0.00Misc Rev fm MDE370

(94,270.00) 204,116.75317%0.00317%(298,386.75)(5,225.47)Title IV B400

(81,700.00) (16,078.67)80%0.0080%(65,621.33)(4,646.50)Title I Esea-A401

35,000.00 35,000.000%0.000%0.000.00COM Rev Producing Act (Contra)619

(65,000.00) (64,867.25)0%0.000%(132.75)0.00Sale Mat-Rev Producing Act620

(8,400.00) (5,774.91)31%0.0031%(2,625.09)(52.15)Sale Mat-Resale Mat621

(1,500.00) (243.00)84%0.0084%(1,257.00)0.00Sale of Equipment624

(3,500.00) (3,500.00)0%0.000%0.000.00Insurance Recovery625

(9,662,220.00) (2,567,576.13)73%0.0073%(7,094,643.87)(958,682.38)General Fund01
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r_gl_exprevgd Barnesville Public Schools #146

Revenue Guideline by Source

Period Ending April 30, 2021

Sequence: Fd, O/S

Page 2 of 3

B21

Description Annual Budget Period 202110 + EncEncumbrances

Remaining
Balance

% YTD

 Year To Date % YTD

5/12/2021

09:40:15

Food Service02

(250.00) (250.00)0%0.000%0.000.00Interest092

(4,200.00) (3,161.81)25%0.0025%(1,038.19)(765.00)Misc Revene099

(24,100.00) (11,332.19)53%0.0053%(12,767.81)(328.80)State & Grants300

(35,000.00) (33,731.20)4%0.004%(1,268.80)0.00School Lunch Fed471

(56,500.00) (54,164.30)4%0.004%(2,335.70)0.00Free & Reduced Meals472

(50.00) (50.00)0%0.000%0.000.00Commodity Cash Program473

(36,380.00) (36,380.00)0%0.000%0.000.00Commodities474

(15,000.00) (14,466.30)4%0.004%(533.70)0.00Breakfast Revenue476

0.00 344,264.960%0.000%(344,264.96)(66,833.00)Summer Food Service479

(255,300.00) (194,901.50)24%0.0024%(60,398.50)50.30Type A Pupil601

(6,780.00) (4,420.45)35%0.0035%(2,359.55)(1,992.40)Type A Adult606

(433,560.00) (8,592.79)98%0.0098%(424,967.21)(69,868.90)Food Service02

Community Service04

(56,130.00) (32,972.86)41%0.0041%(23,157.14)0.00Levies001

(50.00) (31.56)37%0.0037%(18.44)0.00Misc Local019

(25,000.00) (25,000.00)0%0.000%0.000.00Revenue from MN Dist021

(172,150.00) (129,744.45)25%0.0025%(42,405.55)(8,013.50)Fees from Patrons050

(180.00) (180.00)0%0.000%0.000.00Interest092

(24,000.00) (23,000.00)4%0.004%(1,000.00)0.00Gifts/Bequests096

(10.00) 65.26753%0.00753%(75.26)0.00Abatement227

(130.00) (125.52)3%0.003%(4.48)0.00Disparity Reduction229

(1,570.00) (732.49)53%0.0053%(837.51)0.00Hmstd/Ag Market Value Credit234

(20.00) (20.00)0%0.000%0.000.00Wetland & Native258

(44,870.00) (16,724.20)63%0.0063%(28,145.80)0.00State & Grants300

(370.00) 34.42109%0.00109%(404.42)0.00Non-Public Aid301

(324,480.00) (228,431.40)30%0.0030%(96,048.60)(8,013.50)Community Service04

Building Construction06

(275,000.00) 52,824.80119%0.00119%(327,824.80)(2,925.35)Interest092

(275,000.00) 52,824.80119%0.00119%(327,824.80)(2,925.35)Building Construction06
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r_gl_exprevgd Barnesville Public Schools #146

Revenue Guideline by Source

Period Ending April 30, 2021

Sequence: Fd, O/S

Page 3 of 3

B21

Description Annual Budget Period 202110 + EncEncumbrances

Remaining
Balance

% YTD

 Year To Date % YTD

5/12/2021

09:40:15

Debt Redemption07

(2,109,620.00) (1,499,522.02)29%0.0029%(610,097.98)0.00Levies001

0.00 683.480%0.000%(683.48)0.00Misc Local019

(300.00) (133.90)55%0.0055%(166.10)0.00Disparity Reduction229

(3,300.00) 27,749.41941%0.00941%(31,049.41)0.00Hmstd/Ag Market Value Credit234

(29,700.00) 507,564.621809%0.001809%(537,264.62)0.00Wetland & Native258

(58,800.00) 5,888.57110%0.00110%(64,688.57)0.00LTFM State Aid317

(2,201,720.00) (957,769.84)56%0.0056%(1,243,950.16)0.00Debt Redemption07

Report Totals: (12,896,980.00) (1,039,490.13) (9,187,434.64) 71% 0.00 71% (3,709,545.36)
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r_gl_exprevgd Barnesville Public Schools #146

Exp Summary - Fd, Pro

Period Ending April 30, 2021

Sequence: Fd, Pro

Page 1 of 4

B21

Description Annual Budget Period 202110 + EncEncumbrances

Remaining
Balance

% YTD

 Year To Date % YTD

5/12/2021

09:38:51

General Fund01

47,530.00 (1,477.06)103%0.00103%49,007.064,745.97Board-Education010

248,990.00 43,628.7682%0.0082%205,361.2419,767.64Office/Supt020

0.00 (75,000.00)0%0.000%75,000.000.00Instructional Admin030

439,630.00 68,660.1084%0.0084%370,969.9043,292.40School Admin050

6,560.00 4,171.5036%0.0036%2,388.50274.00General Adm. Support105

15,000.00 1,241.3892%0.0092%13,758.624,354.54Administrative Tech Services108

221,400.00 31,875.5486%840.0885%188,684.3817,318.31Business Services110

19,770.00 495.0897%0.0097%19,274.922,344.48Class Size Reduction200

342,540.00 136,825.4360%1,858.8260%203,855.7525,311.08Kindergarten201

383,410.00 70,801.1182%2,080.7881%310,528.1127,654.06Elem Ed203

331,420.00 100,429.8870%12.8070%230,977.3229,087.62First Grade204

367,880.00 126,580.2166%171.0566%241,128.7429,791.31Second Grade205

251,320.00 86,447.0966%0.0066%164,872.9120,497.75Third Grade206

290,910.00 88,098.2770%0.0070%202,811.7325,441.14Fourth Grade207

270,960.00 77,395.0971%607.0071%192,957.9124,655.03Fifth Grade208

210,820.00 66,865.1568%99.0068%143,855.8517,935.88Sixth Grade209

223,680.00 39,561.4482%1,263.8682%182,854.7017,489.30Secondary Ed-Gen211

72,460.00 26,127.5164%0.0064%46,332.495,724.81Art212

17,530.00 6,878.9861%0.0061%10,651.021,226.82Agriculture - Non Vocational213

800.00 776.403%0.003%23.600.00Business215

90,650.00 53,682.7741%0.0041%36,967.234,633.11Educ. Disadvantaged216

16,340.00 6,935.5058%0.0058%9,404.501,175.99Gifted And Talented218

286,850.00 99,712.6165%0.0065%187,137.3923,364.85English220

44,660.00 6,942.2284%200.0084%37,517.784,730.95Foreign Language230

221,470.00 79,148.2964%69.2864%142,252.4318,123.62Health/Phys Ed240

17,220.00 8,857.9049%0.0049%8,362.1090.20Dr Trg/behind Wheel249

48,150.00 13,909.7471%0.0071%34,240.264,575.62FACS250

3,000.00 2,568.1414%4.2614%427.600.00Barnezville Branderz254

104,670.00 22,278.8279%197.4879%82,193.709,860.20Industrial Educ255
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r_gl_exprevgd Barnesville Public Schools #146

Exp Summary - Fd, Pro

Period Ending April 30, 2021

Sequence: Fd, Pro

Page 2 of 4

B21

Description Annual Budget Period 202110 + EncEncumbrances

Remaining
Balance

% YTD

 Year To Date % YTD

5/12/2021

09:38:51

General Fund01

261,340.00 79,863.7469%0.0069%181,476.2622,825.58Mathematics256

66,780.00 24,899.8463%370.4062%41,509.765,508.56Inst Music258

141,840.00 42,256.1670%328.4770%99,255.3712,561.35Vocal Music259

274,850.00 91,016.8567%0.0067%183,833.1522,942.25Science260

3,800.00 2,734.6728%0.0028%1,065.331,065.33Science - River Watch261

266,310.00 91,226.6766%0.0066%175,083.3322,045.70Social-Scienc/Study270

0.00 (28,167.97)0%0.000%28,167.973,459.54Remedial Reading/Lang Arts271

27,250.00 5,439.9680%0.0080%21,810.042,789.69Secondary Individualized Instr277

23,700.00 20,870.7812%903.128%1,926.10365.75Flow Thru/Sales288

27,200.00 11,740.3457%1,639.2051%13,820.46833.00Flo Thru/Sales289

35,700.00 25,651.2328%60.0028%9,988.772,621.35Boys/Girls Athletic292

184,410.00 62,812.8766%1,080.3165%120,516.826,062.61Boys Athletics294

10,340.00 8,720.1916%0.0016%1,619.81100.00Speech/Debate295

116,990.00 50,997.1156%778.0056%65,214.893,625.69Girls Athletics296

67,280.00 45,658.2532%0.0032%21,621.756,211.80Extra-Curricular298

31,710.00 31,710.000%0.000%0.000.00Concessions299

91,700.00 34,767.7962%0.0062%56,932.217,071.66Agriculture301

47,340.00 11,929.4375%0.0075%35,410.574,498.16Consumer Homemaking331

160,490.00 69,272.2457%0.0057%91,217.7611,345.10Business and Office Education341

300.00 217.0028%0.0028%83.000.00General Special Education400

129,860.00 40,511.9069%153.9669%89,194.1410,984.75Speech/Lang.impaired401

149,550.00 85,779.1543%64.9543%63,705.907,914.07M.I.-Mild-Moderate402

30,880.00 (56,131.69)282%0.00282%87,011.6911,264.09M.I.-Moderate-Severe403

4,500.00 (12,614.54)380%0.00380%17,114.542,127.74Physically Impaired404

5,400.00 (14,841.20)375%0.00375%20,241.202,604.41Visually Impaired406

190,810.00 107,597.5344%0.0044%83,212.4710,855.81Spec Learning Disabl407

204,060.00 94,505.7754%77.4754%109,476.7614,514.59Emot/Behavior Disord408

208,590.00 92,387.2156%0.0056%116,202.7914,494.55Other Health Impair410

134,450.00 (4,480.44)103%0.00103%138,930.4418,984.05Autistic411
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r_gl_exprevgd Barnesville Public Schools #146

Exp Summary - Fd, Pro

Period Ending April 30, 2021

Sequence: Fd, Pro

Page 3 of 4

B21

Description Annual Budget Period 202110 + EncEncumbrances

Remaining
Balance

% YTD

 Year To Date % YTD

5/12/2021

09:38:51

General Fund01

0.00 (18,149.80)0%0.000%18,149.802,336.89Develop Delayed412

50,080.00 49,834.920%0.000%245.0821.35Multiple Handicap416

91,690.00 (12,255.30)113%170.00113%103,775.307,994.42Special Ed General420

0.00 (36,512.78)0%0.000%36,512.784,565.76Early Intervening Services422

1,260.00 1,260.000%0.000%0.000.00Homebound430

146,610.00 33,984.3177%12,999.4668%99,626.236,068.42Technology612

72,930.00 22,276.9269%4,680.9563%45,972.136,445.30Educ.media/Library620

300.00 230.3023%35.0012%34.700.00Audio/Visual Dept.625

57,990.00 (50,695.10)187%5.00187%108,680.109,635.45Instruc-Related Technology630

103,330.00 57,608.6244%645.0044%45,076.381,212.83Staff Development640

28,320.00 13,138.5154%0.0054%15,181.490.00Other Inst Support690

97,880.00 35,118.3064%0.0064%62,761.707,787.83Counseling/Guidance710

18,460.00 6,462.9065%0.0065%11,997.101,497.93Elem Couseling & Guidance712

36,710.00 7,728.3279%10,843.6749%18,138.01250.00School Security715

87,980.00 25,344.8671%0.0071%62,635.147,774.28Health Services720

623,500.00 110,287.3982%0.0082%513,212.6169,373.90Pupil Transport760

86,260.00 5,416.2194%0.0094%80,843.797,364.64Other Pupil Services790

680,980.00 36,002.4095%30.2595%644,947.3560,055.84Oper/Maintenance810

12,560.00 5,387.8357%0.0057%7,172.17326.75Grounds Maint811

65,450.00 28,090.8357%1,563.0755%35,796.10487.71Buildings Maint812

5,400.00 (2,247.31)142%0.00142%7,647.31405.27Equip Maint813

93,010.00 2,617.8897%0.0097%90,392.122,426.14Facilities850

78,260.00 61,468.5121%320.0021%16,471.49460.40LTFM Excld Costs -Pro 866,867865

50,620.00 (73.40)100%0.00100%50,693.400.00Prop/Other Ins940

2,770.00 (12,693.24)558%0.00558%15,463.240.00Other Non-Recurring Items960

9,985,400.00 2,580,380.7774%44,152.6974%7,360,866.54809,634.97General Fund01

Food Service02

432,530.00 117,556.3473%0.0073%314,973.6643,377.54Food Service770

432,530.00 117,556.3473%0.0073%314,973.6643,377.54Food Service02
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Page 4 of 4

B21

Description Annual Budget Period 202110 + EncEncumbrances

Remaining
Balance

% YTD

 Year To Date % YTD

5/12/2021

09:38:51

Community Service04

65,370.00 21,099.3168%0.0068%44,270.696,687.38Community Ed505

74,190.00 38,292.7548%0.0048%35,897.25929.18Summer Recreation506

30,390.00 30,390.000%0.000%0.000.00Kids Club509

47,470.00 13,633.4371%0.0071%33,836.57516.20Early Childhood580

78,330.00 20,417.3774%0.0074%57,912.634,326.02School Readiness582

3,790.00 937.5375%279.0068%2,573.470.00Preschool Screening583

5,610.00 3,079.8545%0.0045%2,530.152,338.15Youth Dev/Youth Serv585

600.00 257.6457%0.0057%342.360.00Other Community Programs590

305,750.00 128,107.8858%279.0058%177,363.1214,796.93Community Service04

Building Construction06

20,672,210.00 9,636,087.3153%667,459.0750%10,368,663.62624,729.75Bldg/Capital Improv.870

20,672,210.00 9,636,087.3153%667,459.0750%10,368,663.62624,729.75Building Construction06

Debt Redemption07

2,109,300.00 (15.00)100%0.00100%2,109,315.000.00Debt Redemption910

2,109,300.00 (15.00)100%0.00100%2,109,315.000.00Debt Redemption07

Report Totals: 33,505,190.00 1,492,539.19 20,331,181.94 61% 711,890.76 63% 12,462,117.30
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Afrasiab, Janelle $110.04

Teacher Substitute $110.04

Amundson, Scott $308.00

Acitivity Supervisor $308.00

Anderson, Breanna $31.55

Paraprofessional Hourly $31.55

Anderson, Kirsten $646.53

Transportation $621.00

Food Service Expense $25.53

Anderson, Laura $100.00

Acitivity Worker $100.00

Askegaard, Mathew $18.34

Teacher Substitute $18.34

Bang, Cory $275.00

Acitivity Worker $275.00

Biewer, Joyce $733.47

Paraprofessional Substitute $733.47

Blilie, Amber $953.06

Transportation $10.57

Paraprofessional Hourly $39.34

Ticket Taker $792.00

Supervisor $88.00

Covid Extra Time $23.15

Blilie, Macie $55.00

Activity Worker $55.00

Bolgrean, Shirley $362.02

Paraprofessional Substitute $362.02

Bomstad, Ryan $44.00

Activity Supervisor $44.00

Braton, Carrie $175.02

Paraprofessional Hourly $43.02

Ticket Taker $132.00

Braton, Kathy $31.55

Paraprofessional Hourly $31.55

Braton, Stacey $43.96

Paraprofessional Hourly $43.96

Bredman, Angela $281.14

Covid Extra Time $281.14

Buck, Chandra $29.96

Paraprofessional Hourly $29.96

             CLAIMS PRESENTED TO THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

Monday, May 17, 2021
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Butenhoff, Douglas $250.00

Activity Worker $250.00

Carr, Jane $143.76

Food Service $143.76

Connelly, Lesley $29.96

Paraprofessional Hourly $29.96

Cox, Daniel $736.00

Community Education $736.00

Cox, Linda $2,254.37

Transportation $2,254.37

Davis, Bruce $64.00

Custodial Expense $64.00

Dodge, Carol $689.53

Food Service $689.53

Dosch-Erlandson, Patricia $174.58

Staff Development $174.58

Ernst, Laurie $243.44

Custodial Expense $243.44

Field, Erica $7.00

Activity Worker $7.00

Field, Michelle $56.12

Staff Development $56.12

Fradet, Brooke $65.00

School Board Expense $65.00

Goering, John $275.02

Teacher Substitute $55.02

Personal Day Pay Out $220.00

Gross, Anna $68.22

Staff Development $49.88

Teacher Substitute $18.34

Gylland, Jennifer $544.19

Teacher Substitute $18.34

Staff Development $415.85

Personal Day Pay Out $110.00

Gylland, Kyle $73.36

Teacher Substitute $73.36

Halverson, Brenda $165.02

Teacher Substitute $55.02

Personal Day Pay Out $110.00

Halverson-Wolters, Chrissa $39.34

Paraprofessional Hourly $39.34

Henrickson, Lori $11.02

Covid Extra Time $11.02
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Henrickson, Todd $264.00

Activity Supervisor $264.00

Herbranson, Joanne $146.79

Covid Extra Time $111.27

Paraprofessional Hourly $35.52

Hinsz, Aubryn $45.00

Activity Worker $45.00

Hinsz, Tracy $181.88

Staff Development $49.88

Activity Supervisor $132.00

Hovde, Kristin $54.95

Covid Extra Time $21.98

Paraprofessional Hourly $32.97

Johnson, James $275.00

Activity Worker $275.00

Johnson, Jedidiah $303.34

Activity Worker $175.00

Teacher Substitute $18.34

Personal Day Pay Out $110.00

Jordahl, Lowell $109.25

Custodial Expense $109.25

Joyce, James $55.02

Teacher Substitute $55.02

Julsrud, Wanda $348.80

Food Service Expense $348.80

Kara, Roxanne $72.00

Custodial Expense $72.00

Kent, Aiden $50.00

Activity Worker $50.00

Kluck, Melissa $1,846.29

Transportation $1,846.29

Knudson, Erick $220.00

Personal Day Pay Out $220.00

Kramp, Ashley $721.02

Food Service $266.70

Preschool Paraprofessional $454.32

Krause, Trisha $44.96

Paraprofessional Hourly $44.96

Lee, Gloria $2,012.86

Food Service Expense $157.36

Preschool Paraprofessional $1,855.50

Maesse, Tammy $3,180.24

Clerical/Food Service $3,180.24
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Manning, Lynn $603.75

Paraprofessional Substitute $603.75

Martinson, Karie $75.00

Activity Worker $75.00

Martz, Stacy $18.34

Teacher Substitute $18.34

Odden, Scott $443.88

Custodial Expense $443.88

Peterson, Monica $55.02

Teacher Substitute $55.02

Rasmussen, Janet $74.58

Covid Extra Time $43.03

Paraprofessional Hourly $31.55

Redding, LaVonne $292.37

Food Service Expense $292.37

Rollie, Dale $400.00

Activity Worker $400.00

Samuelson, Matthew $25.00

Activity Worker $25.00

Samuelson, Jodi $65.00

School Board Expense $65.00

Schilling, Ashley $43.03

Covid Extra Time $10.76

Paraprofessional Hourly $32.27

Schindler, Aaron $88.00

Activity Supervisor $88.00

Schmitt, Thomas $55.02

Teacher Substitute $55.02

Schulte, Michael $1,436.00

Community Education $1,436.00

Schwartz, Ashley $34.95

Paraprofessional Hourly $34.95

Seefeldt, Sierra $30.00

Activity Worker $30.00

Shirek, Leslie $325.00

School Board Expense $325.00

Smith, Heidi $55.02

Teacher Substitute $55.02

Solum, Karen $183.34

Personal Day Pay Out $165.00

Teacher Substitute $18.34

Sossa, Melissa $880.00

Ticket Taker $880.00

25



Spillum, Mary $36.80

Paraprofessional Hourly $36.80

Stanford, Gina $39.34

Paraprofessional Hourly $39.34

Strand, Bryan $597.00

Activity Worker $597.00

Suter, Chad $388.34

Staff Development $150.00

Teacher Substitute $18.34

Personal Day Pay Out $220.00

Suter, Cheryl $120.93

Covid Extra Time $89.38

Paraprofessional Hourly $31.55

Swenson, Lauren $1,088.76

Paraprofessional Substitute $1,088.76

Teeples, Britta $18.34

Teacher Substitute $18.34

Trowbridge, Hugh $250.00

Activity Worker $250.00

Trowbridge, Philip $678.34

Activity Supervisor $660.00

Teacher Substitute $18.34

Wander, Michelle $56.12

Staff Development $56.12

Westerberg, Marissa $73.36

Teacher Substitute $73.36

Wierschke, Amy Jo $128.34

Teacher Substitute $18.34

Personal Day Pay Out $110.00

Wilson, Kari $35.98

Covid Extra Time $5.14

 Paraprofessional Hourly $30.84

Yeske, Susan $31.18

Staff Development $31.18

Zajac, Michelle $39.34

Paraprofessional Hourly $39.34

Zepper, Cary $853.52

Paraprofessional Hourly $67.04

Custodial Expense $60.00

Covid Extra Time $22.48

Ticket Taker $704.00

SUBTOTAL $29,638.96
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TOTAL $29,638.96

MSDLAF TRANSFERS TO MIDWEST BANK

4/29/2021 TRANSFER $95,000

5/4/2021 TRANSFER $500,000

TOTAL $595,000.00

 

MIDWEST BANK CREDIT CARD EXPENDITURES

 

Jon Ellerbusch $0.00

Todd Henrickson $0.00

  $0.00

Bryan Strand $0.00

 $0.00

Jodi Samuelson $2,195.61

Dues $307.47

Track Supplies $1,274.15

Elem. Science Curriculum $8.99

Staff Development Expense $605.00

Total Credit Card Expense $2,195.61

27



r_ap_checkregd_fund
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Page 1 of 1

5/17/2021

Fund Summary

Detail Payment Register By Check

Barnesville Public Schools #146

DescriptionFund Total

01 General Fund $660,415.70

02 Food Service $18,420.31

04 Community Service $1,827.36

06 Building Construction $1,229,153.96

Report Total $1,909,817.33
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7. Appreciation, Recognition and Presentations
A. Wisconsin Dells Basketball Tournament - Grades 11 and 12
Mr. Suter
Chad Suter addressed the Board to ask for approval to take a group of around 14 kids, grades 11th and 
12th to the Dells to participate in team building and a basketball tournament.  They would go June 20-
23, with parental chaperones and drivers.

8. Recognition of Citizens for Input Purposes
9. Reports/News

A. High School Principal's Report 30
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Barnesville High School - Board Report 

May 17, 2021 
 

Past Months Events 
1. Congratulations to April students of the month - 7th - Collin Grommesh,  8th - 

Camryn Schafer,  9th - Chloe Erickson, 10th - Gavin Grommesh, 11th - Caden Ernst, 

12th - Jorden Thune 

2. Congratulations to the May students of the month - 7th - Aurora Baumgertner, 8th - 

Liberty Burnside, 9th - Elisabeth Mulcahy, 10th - Mya Askegaard, 11th - Anna 

Stanford, 12th - Ashlyn Mulcahy 

3. Teacher Appreciation Week was May 3-7 - Thanks to all the teaching staff for all that 

they do.   

1. We truly have some amazing teachers at BHS and are very fortunate for all that 

they do for the kids of our community. 

4. May 2 - FFA Banquet held in old gym  

1. Held in person, socially distanced in gym 

5. May 3 - Band Concert/Choir Concert 

1. Great job by the students, Mr. Knutson and Mrs. Gylland  

2. Congratulations to Jorden Thune- John Phillip Sousa award 

3. Congratulations to Tessa Baker - Outstanding choir member 

6. MCA tests are complete in the high school  

1. preliminary numbers are good 

7. Prom was the last weekend in April and is always a huge undertaking, this year even 

more than others 

1. Thank you to Mrs. Inniger and Mrs. Gross who are our prom advisors and spear 

head the design of the gym, line up the DJ, chaperones, people to do the breath 

tests, photographer, print off and sell tickets, and truly so much more!!   

2. Thank you to the junior parents that participated in the Post Prom event. This is a 

voluntary event by both the kids and the parents,  but our parents always seem to 

go above and beyond for the kids to have a spectacular event. 

8. Graduation was held yesterday, Sunday May 16 

30



 

 

1. Great ceremony, kids did an outstanding job 

1. Thanks to the band/choir senior students who sang - was outstanding 

2. held a parade after put on by the parents and led around town by the fire 

department  

9. High school staff were in today and will be in tomorrow.   

10. Would like to publicly acknowledge Kyle Gylland for all of his years of service to 

BHS.  He was a great counselor and mentor to so many kids in our community, he 

will be missed moving forward 

 

Future High School Events 

11. Summer school dates  

1. will take place this summer 

2. Math is end of this month and first part of June 

3. Other session is scheduled for first part of August 

12. High school will have NO access in the month of JULY 

13. High school office final days will be next Friday, May 28 
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B. Elementary Principal/Activities Director's Report 33
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BOARD REPORT -- TODD HENRICKSON 
ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL/ACTIVITIES DIRECTOR 

May 17, 2021 
 

Full-Time Distance Learners 
   Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May   
 Kindergarten:    6 4 4 4 4 3 2 2 2 
 Grade 1:    4 4 2 3  3 2 2 2 2 
 Grade 2:    6 6 6 8 8 6 5 5 5 
 Grade 3:    3 3 4 4 3 3 4 4 4 
 Grade 4:    7 6 6 5 4  3 3 3 3 
 Grade 5:    4 5 4 3 1  1 1 1 1 
 Grade 6:  6 7 6 6 5  3 3 2 2 
 Total:  36  35 32 33 28 21 20 19 19  
  
 
ELEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

 May Students of the Month: 
o Kindergarten – Emalee Wolters  Grade 1 – Joshua Knutson 
o Grade 2 – Dania Allison   Grade 3 – Campbell Berg 
o Grade 4 – Thomas Anderson  Grade 5 – Ariel Strom 

 

 April 26th – Elementary Social Worker – Interviews 
 

 April 27th – MCA Science Test 
 

 April 30th – MCA Testing was completed 
 

 May 7th – School Lunch Staff Day 
 

 May 12th – National School Nurse Day 
 

 May 13th – AR Reading Celebration 
o Dilly Bars and Ice Cream Treats were provided 
o School Wide Book Bingo (Zoom) 
o Accelerated Reader Awards were presented 

 500 AR Points – Lucy Sytsma and Carly Orvik – iPad 
 400 AR Points – Monica Wilson and Brynn Stokka – Electric Scooter 
 300 AR Points – Cadence Vold and Logan Condon - Hoverboard 
 200 AR Points - Kyana Zajac and Ryker Graff – Nintendo Switch Lite 
 100 AR Points – Jayla Amundson and Ryn Lindbom = Polaroid Camera 

 

 Elementary Office Staff – currently located in the High School Counseling Area 
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ACTIVITY INFORMATION: 
 

 Congratulations to Mr. Knudson and Mrs. Gylland as well as our music students on their 
respective concerts that were held on May 3rd. 

o Congratulations to Jorden Thune – John Philip Sousa Award 
o Congratulations to Tessa Baker – Outstanding Senior Vocalist 
o Congratulations to Cameron Nibbe – Brent Berg Scholarship 

 

 Clay Target Numbers 
o 7th = 5 / 8th = 6 / 9th = 10 / 10th = 11 / 11th = 2 / 12th = 5 Total = 39 
o Male = 30 / Female = 9 

 

 Spring Tournament Dates 
o Track 

 June 3rd:   Sub-Section Track Meet at Ada – 3:30pm 
 June 8th:  Section Track Meet at Park Rapids – 11:00am 
 June 17-19:  Sate Track at St. Michael-Albertville High School - TBD 

o Golf 
 June 2nd:  Sub-Section at Park Rapids – TBD 
 June 7th & 8th:  Section at Bemidji – TBD 
 June 15th & 16th:  State Meet at Ridges at Sand Creek 

o Softball 
 June 1st, 3rd, 8th, & 10th:  Section Tournament - TBD 
 June 15th & 16th:  State Tournament at Caswell Park - TBD 

o Baseball 
 June 1st, 3rd, 8th, & 10th:  Section Tournament - TBD 
 June 15th & 16th:  State Tournament - TBD 

o Clay Target 
 June 25th:  Minneapolis Gun Club – 8:30am 

 

 June 1st – Next Year’s Activity Schedules will be available on the District Website 
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C. Superintendent's Report
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1tRSZ4X34gOD8oZ80pOMpsCWCbwv5t8mz/view?usp=sharing
 
D. Board Committee Reports

10. Removal of Consent Items for Discussion
11. Approval of Consent Items

 
A. Personnel
All hirings are based upon the findings of each individual's background check, licensure status, and 
discipline report from the Minnesota Department of Education.
Motion to approve Consent Items A. Personnel items 1-30. 

1) Tenure for Carrie Jenkins as an Elementary Classroom Teacher 
2) Tenure for Erick Knudson as Band & Orchestra, Music Classroom Teacher 
3) Leave Request from Brandi Holleman
4) Megan Hoyer as High School Counselor
5) Emily Olson as Kids Club Program Assistant Leader
6) Grace Olson as Kids Club Program Assistant Leader
7) Stacey Braton's Resignation as Paraprofessional 
8) Marlene Avery's Resignation as Paraprofessional 36

35

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1tRSZ4X34gOD8oZ80pOMpsCWCbwv5t8mz/view?usp=sharing
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9) Corey Stuvland as Clay Target Coach
10) Madison Abarr as JH Softball Coach
11) McKinzie Solum's Resignation as JV Volleyball Coach 38

37
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12) George Haj's Resignation as 8th Grade Boys' Basketball Coach
13) Phil Trowbridge as Head Baseball PK-6th Grade 
14) Matt Samuelson as 14-15's Babe Ruth Coach
15) Craig Samuelson as 14-15's Babe Ruth Volunteer Coach
16) Jack Trowbridge as 13's Babe Ruth Coach
Compensation will be $500
17) Dan Cox as 13's Babe Ruth Volunteer Coach
18) Kyle Ness as 13's Babe Ruth Volunteer Coach
19) Julie Boom as Head Softball PK-6th Grade 
20) Aaron Schindler as 18 Under Softball
21) Grace Halverson as Youth Golf
22) Aaron Schindler as BHS Speed & Strength; Quickness & Agility
23) Shane Sigler as BHS Speed & Strength; Quickness & Agility
24) Karla Solum as EHP Strength & Conditioning
25) Sydney Boom as Volleyball Camp
26) Chad Suter as Boys Basketball Camp
27) Ryan Bomstad as Girls Basketball Camp
28) Tracy Hinsz as Basketball Shooting & Competitive Camps
29) Bryan Strand as Varsity Football Camp
30) Nate Strand as Elementary Football Camp

B. Project Application and Project Certification for Payment (Draw 13) 40

39
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12. New Business
A. Budget Revisions for FY21 56

55
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BUILDING CONSTRUCTION BUDGET 2020-21

Adopted:  June 15, 2020

Revised:  

REVENUE

****************************************************************************************************************************************

ADOPTED REVISED

UFARS Code DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET

2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

****************************************************************************************************************************************

06-005-000-000-631-000 Sale of Bonds 27,621,692.60 0 0

06-005-000-000-092-000 Interest 209,480.28 275,000 350,000

Total 27,831,172.88 275,000 350,000

EXPENDITURE

****************************************************************************************************************************************

ADOPTED REVISED

ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET

UFARS Code DESCRIPTION 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

****************************************************************************************************************************************

06-005-870-000-305-000 Building Project Services 1,794,023.02 2,381,320 2,381,320

06-005-870-000-340-000 Insurance 27,390.00 0 0

06-005-870-000-380-000 Advertising 6,540.13 0 0

06-005-870-000-401-000 Supplies 9,971.51 0 0

06-005-870-000-520-000 Building 1,347,571.60 17,982,070 17,982,070

06-005-870-000-530-000 Furniture & Fixtures 54,033.43 308,820 308,820

06-005-870-000-910-000 Permanent Interfund Transfer -0.18 0 0

3,239,529.51  20,672,210  20,672,210

TOTAL 3,239,529.51 20,672,210 20,672,210
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DEBT SERVICE BUDGET 2020-21

Adopted:  June 15, 2020

Revised:  

REVENUE

****************************************************************************************************************************************

ADOPTED REVISED

UFARS Code DESCRIPTION ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET

2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

****************************************************************************************************************************************

07-005-000-000-001-000 Levy (Building) 92,366.74 2,109,620 2,142,900

07-005-000-000-019-000 Misc. Local 3,570.21 0 1,500

07-005-000-000-092-000 Interest 1,217.20 0 500

07-005-000-000-229-000 Disparity 279.40 300 200

07-005-000-000-234-000 Hmstd/Ag Market Value Credit 3,273.12 3,300 34,500

07-005-000-000-258-000 School Building Bond Credit 29,675.00 29,700 596,960

07-005-865-000-317-000 LTFM Aid 58,768.64 58,800 71,900

Total 189,150.13 2,201,720 2,848,460

EXPENDITURE

****************************************************************************************************************************************

ADOPTED REVISED

ACTUAL BUDGET BUDGET

UFARS Code DESCRIPTION 2019-20 2020-21 2020-21

****************************************************************************************************************************************

07-005-910-000-710-000 Bond Redemption 140,000.00 800,000 800,000

07-005-910-000-720-000 Bond Interest 42,600.00 1,309,300 1,309,300

Total 182,600.00 2,109,300 2,109,300
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B. Food Service Agreement for School Years 2022-23 and 2023-24

 

70
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Master Food Service Agreement 
2022-2023 and 2023-2024 SY 

 
This “Agreement” is entered into by the Cooperative Purchasing Connection (hereafter the “CPC”), a joint powers 
group of service cooperatives composed exclusively of School Food Authorities (SFAs), and   
__________________________________________________________ School District/School Food Authority (hereafter the “Eligible 
Member”) for the 2022-2023 and 2023-2024 school years.  There will be an option to renew the Agreement for the 
2024-2025 and 2025-2026 school years. 
 
PARTICIPATION IN PROGRAM 
Eligible Member elects to participate in the solicitation for Food Distribution & Supplies (To be awarded by May 
2022). 
 
PURCHASE CATEGORIES AND COMMITMENT TO BUY 
The Eligible Member agrees to purchase an aggregate monthly total of not less than 75% of its food and supplies 
(excluding fluid milk, fresh bread, small wares, and ware wash) from the awarded Vendor(s) (hereafter the “Prime 
Vendor”). 
 
ELIGIBLE MEMBER COMMITMENT TO PARTICIPATE 
Eligible Member agrees to participate in the activities of the selected purchasing programs managed by CPC, which 
includes responding to requests for information from CPC reporting any service, product, invoicing, or other 
problems which may arise between the Eligible Member and any Prime Vendor; being willing to serve on committees 
of Eligible Members which may be established by CPC from time to time, and/or providing input to such committees 
to facilitate the work of such committees; and participation in audits as requested by CPC. 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE 
To be effective beginning July 1, 2022.  After July 1, 2022, new Eligible Members may join per Prime Vendor approval. 
 
ELIGIBLE MEMBER RESPONSIBILITY 
Eligible Member acknowledges its responsibility to comply with all regulations of the United States Department of 
Agriculture (USDA) and the Minnesota Department of Education (MDE) which apply to School Food Authorities 
(SFAs) as defined in the National School Lunch Program (NSLP) and School Breakfast Program (SBP) regulations 
including but not limited to retention of records, a procurement Code of Conduct, and a Procurement Policy.   
 
Eligible Member will be responsible for notifying CPC of any personnel changes (i.e. Superintendent, Business 
Manager, and Food Service Director/Head Cook). 
 
Eligible Members will be required to provide CPC with a semi-annual and annual financial report indicating 
foodservice expenditures (less fluid milk and fresh bread).  These reports will be used by CPC to determine 
compliance with the Agreement and eligibility for a cooperative incentive/rebate.  Reports required will include: 

• July 1 - December 31; due within 20 calendar days of December 31 
• January 1 - June 30; due within 20 calendar days of June 30 

 
COMPLIANCE BY CPC 
CPC, when conducting its business will comply with all applicable federal and state laws, rules, and regulations 
related to the solicitation of projects and contracts by schools and area education units to procure and deliver goods 
and services used by schools in the NSLP/SBP, and additionally, shall comply with any and applicable federal laws, 
rules, and regulations issued or amended by the USDA related to the procurement of food, beverages, and supplies 
for use in schools and related educational institutions. 
 
TERMINATION 
Either party may terminate this Agreement early, upon not less than 60 days advance written notice. 
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Eligible Member      Cooperative Purchasing Connection 
 
 
 
 
 
         
Name of  School Food Authority/Eligible Member   CPC Authorized Signature 
 
 
 
 
Superintendent Signature      Date 
 
 
 
 
Business Manager Signature     
 
 
 
 
Food Service Director Signature 
 
 
 
 
Date 
 
 
 
 
Superintendent email address:    
 
 
Business Manager email address:  
 
 
Food Service Director email address:   
 

 
 
 
 

  

 
 
Business Office: 
Cooperative Purchasing Connection 
info@purchasingconnection.org 
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C. Group Health Insurance Renewal 73
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Rationale for Selecting Lakes Country Service Cooperative for Group Health Insurance 

July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023 

 

As the bids were reviewed, three criteria were considered the most important. The criteria 

included: group health plan premium reductions, plan benefit enhancements with continuing 

existing benefit plans and wellness programs and grants.  

 

After reviewing the bids, we recommend Lakes Country. The average premium reduction the 

past six years exceeded $60,000 a year and the bid included a second year rate cap of 7.9%. 

Lakes Country improved benefits adding first dollar coverage for insulin and 3D mammograms 

at no additional premium cost to the district and confirmed current benefit plans will remain in 

place.  The wellness programs and grants though Lakes Country were also an important 

consideration. 
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D. Insurance and Risk Management 75
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E. American Legion Reed Field Lease 89

88



American Legion Reed Field Lease 

This LEASE is entered into this 10th day of May, 2021 by and between Barnesville American Legion Post# 153 (landlord) 

whose address is 101 2nd Street SE in the city of Barnesville and Barnesville Public Schools ISD, # 146 (tenant) whose 

address is 302 3rd Street SE PO Box 189, Barnesville, Minnesota. 

1. PREMISES. Landlord (Post #153) leases to Tenant (ISD #146) and Tenant hires from the Landlord access to the 

property or premises located at Barnesville, Minnesota (known as the leased premises) and more particularly 

described as follows: 

Name: American Legion Post #153 / Reed Field  

Location: 502 5th St. NW- Barnesville, MN Acreage: 

Parcel: 50.525.0200 

Subdivision: McGraths 2nd Addition Lot 012-005 

Legal 1: Lots 12 THRU 21 BLK S & OUTLET 25-A Less Road  

Legal 2: 

 

The leased premises include parking areas, driveways, alleys, concessions, restrooms, and equipment, and other  

related facilities. 

 

2. TERM. The term of this Lease shall be for one (1) season commencing with the start of the Minnesota State High 

School League (MSHSL) baseball and softball seasons on or about March 1 each year. The MSHSL baseball and 

softball seasons generally ends on or about June 15. Both start and end dates for programming is subject to 

change as per MSHSL scheduling. ISD #146 and Barnesville Community Education/ Summer Recreation will also 

utilize this lease agreement for its summer programs offered in conjunction and with the cooperation of the City 

of Barnesville. The ball field(s) and existing facility lease is renewable by the parties for additional one year 

terms, automatically, unless either party desires to terminate the lease, at which time, either party is required to 

give notice in writing on or before September 1 indicating a desire by either party to end said lease agreement 

contained within and heretofore written. 

 

3. RENT. Tenant, ISD #146 shall pay the Landlord, Barnesville American Legion the sum of two thousand dollars 

($2,000) per year in lawful money of the United States, in advance, of the first day of March. Rent shall be 

payable at the office of the Landlord or at such other place as Landlord may designate. 

 

4. USE of PREMISES. Tenant may have access to and use leased premises for baseball, softball, student recreation, 

and Community Education activities but for no other purpose without the consent of the Landlord. Tenant shall 

not use or knowingly permit any part of the leased premises to be used for any unlawful purpose. Tenant's use 

of the property/ premises will be superior to other persons, entities, or parties during the MSHSL baseball and 

softball seasons, except for rights for use by the owner/ landlord- American Legion Post# 153  

 

5. REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE. 

a. Tenant shall, during the term of this Lease and any renewal of extension thereof at its own expense and with 

shared expense responsibility of the Landlord keep the premises in a good order and repair as it is at the 

date of the commencement of this Lease, reasonable wear and tear and damage by accidental fire or other 

casualty excepted. 

b. Tenant shall not be obligated to make any repair which is occasional by defective materials or workmanship. 

c. The machinery or tools associated with maintaining, grooming, and prepping the playing fields for 

competitive events and/ or practice will be supplied, maintained, and for provided for the Tenant to use in 

good working and safe order by the Landlord. 
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6. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW. Tenant shall, at its own expense, promptly comply with all laws and regulations of all 

federal, state, and municipal governments which may be applicable to the leased premises, fixtures, and 

equipment therein excluding machinery or tools associated with maintaining, grooming, and prepping playing 

fields for competitive event or practice. 

 

7. RIGHT TO ALTER AND IMPROVE. No alterations, additions, or improvement to the leased premises shall be made 

by the Tenant without written consent of the Landlord. Any such alteration, additions, or improvements made 

by the Tenant after receiving written consent shall at the Landlord's option become property of the Landlord 

unless agreed upon in advance by Tenant and Landlord. Landlord may require Tenant to remove such 

improvements upon the ending or termination of the Lease agreement. 

 

8. UTILITIES. Landlord shall pay or cause to be paid all charges for gas, electricity, power, water (weather 

permitting) and telephone if applicable or other communication service used, rendered, or supplied upon or in 

connection with the lease premises. 

 

9. TAXES. Landlord shall pay all applicable real estate taxes including special assessments during the term of the 

lease and / or its renewal. 

 

10. INSURANCE. 

a. Landlord shall keep the leased premises insured against loss or damage by fire and also in a sufficient 

amount related to claims for personal injury or property damage. 

b. Tenant shall, during the terms and conditions of this Lease and any renewal or extension thereof, at its own 

(Tenant) expense, keep the leased property and premises insured against claims for personal injury or 

property damage. Within 30 days of this agreement, Tenant shall deliver to Landlord certificates of 

insurance certifying that such insurance is in full force and effect. Each subsequent year this agreement is 

renewed/ extended Tenant will deliver appropriate certificates verifying insurance policy is full force and 

effect. 

 

11. RIGHT TO ASSIGN AND SUBLEASE. Tenant shall not transfer, assign, sublet or pledge this Lease or Tenants 

interest in the leased premises without prior written consent. 

 

12. EXCULPATORY CLAUSE. Landlord shall not be liable for injury or damage to personal property occurring with the 

leased premises, unless caused by or resulting from the negligence of Landlord or its agents, servants, or 

employees in the operation or maintenance of the leased premises. 

 

13. NOTICE. Any notice under this Lease must be writing and sent by registered mail to the last address of the party 

to whom the notice is given. Landlord designates it address as 101 2nd St SE, Barnesville, MN 56514. Tenant's 

designated address is 302 3rd St. SE PO Box 189 Barnesville, Minnesota 56514. 

 

14. CONSTRUCTION. 

a. Lease shall be governed by, construed, and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Minnesota. 

b. This Lease contains the entire agreement between parties and cannot be changed or terminated orally. 

In witness whereof, the parties here to have affixed their hands and seals as of the day and year first above written. 

Landlord:      Tenant: 
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F. Rescind School District Policy 808:  COVID-19 Face Covering
The motion will be consistent with the ongoing face-covering requirement, which continues until the 
70% vaccination rate or the July 1, 2021, date (whichever comes earlier).
G. Resolution Relating to the Termination and Nonrenewal of the Teaching Contract of 
Stuart Brandt a Probationary Teacher
EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF MEETING
OF SCHOOL BOARD OF
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 146
BARNESVILLE, MINNESOTA
Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a meeting of the School Board of Independent
School District No. 146, Barnesville, Minnesota was held on May 17, 2021, at 7:00 p.m. in
person or by electronic means pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 13D.021.
The following Board members were present:
and the following were absent:
Board Member Marla Field introduced the following Resolution and
moved its adoption:
RESOLUTION RELATING TO THE TERMINATION
AND NONRENEWAL OF THE TEACHING CONTRACT
OF STUART BRANDT
A PROBATIONARY TEACHER
WHEREAS, Stuart Brandt is a probationary teacher in Independent School District
No. 146, Barnesville, Minnesota; and
WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. § 122A.40, subd. 5 provides that "during the probationary
period any annual contract with any teacher may or may not be renewed as the school board
shall see fit," provided that the board gives any teacher "whose contract it declines to renew
for the following school year written notice to that effect before July 1."
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the School Board of Independent
School District No. 146, that pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 122A.40, Subdivision
5, the teaching contract of Stuart Brandt, a probationary teacher in Independent School
District No. 146, is hereby terminated and not renewed at the close of the current 2020-
2021 school year.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that written notice shall be sent to said teacher
regarding termination and non-renewal of the contract as provided by law, and that said
notice shall be in substantially the following form:
NOTICE OF TERMINATION
AND NONRENEWAL
Stuart Brandt
[ADDRESS]
Dear Mr. Brandt:
You are hereby notified that at a regular meeting of the School Board of Independent
School District No. 146 held on May 17, 2021, a resolution was adopted by a majority roll
call vote to terminate your contract effective at the end of the current school year and not
to renew your contract for the 2021-2022 school year. Said action of the Board is taken
pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 122A.40, subdivision 5.
You may officially request that the School Board give its reasons for the nonrenewal
of your teaching contract. Such request is to be made in writing to the Superintendent.
Yours very truly,
SCHOOL BOARD OF
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 146
______________________________________
Clerk of the School Board
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The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly seconded by
______________________________________ and upon vote being taken thereon, the
following voted in favor thereof: Marla Field, Ryan Lindbom, Dion Bredman, Jacob Thompson, Leslie 
Shirek
and the following voted against the same: Greg Berg and Dave Herbranson abstained 
whereupon said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.
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EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF MEETING 

OF SCHOOL BOARD OF 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 146 

BARNESVILLE, MINNESOTA 
 

 

 Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a meeting of the School Board of Independent 

School District No. 146, Barnesville, Minnesota was held on May 17, 2021, at ____ p.m. in 

person or by electronic means pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 13D.021. 

 The following Board members were present: 

 

and the following were absent: 

 

 Board Member ______________________ introduced the following Resolution and 

moved its adoption: 

 

RESOLUTION RELATING TO THE TERMINATION 

AND NONRENEWAL OF THE TEACHING CONTRACT 

OF STUART BRANDT  

A PROBATIONARY TEACHER 

 

 WHEREAS, Stuart Brandt is a probationary teacher in Independent School District 

No. 146, Barnesville, Minnesota; and 

 WHEREAS, Minn. Stat. § 122A.40, subd. 5 provides that “during the probationary 

period any annual contract with any teacher may or may not be renewed as the school board 

shall see fit,” provided that the board gives any teacher “whose contract it declines to renew 

for the following school year written notice to that effect before July 1.” 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the School Board of Independent 
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School District No. 146, that pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 122A.40, Subdivision 

5, the teaching contract of Stuart Brandt, a probationary teacher in Independent School 

District No. 146, is hereby terminated and not renewed at the close of the current 2020-

2021 school year. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that written notice shall be sent to said teacher 

regarding termination and non-renewal of the contract as provided by law, and that said 

notice shall be in substantially the following form: 

 

NOTICE OF TERMINATION 

AND NONRENEWAL 

 

Stuart Brandt 

[ADDRESS] 

 

 

Dear Mr. Brandt: 

 

 You are hereby notified that at a regular meeting of the School Board of Independent 

School District No. 146 held on May 17, 2021, a resolution was adopted by a majority roll 

call vote to terminate your contract effective at the end of the current school year and not 

to renew your contract for the 2021-2022 school year.  Said action of the Board is taken 

pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 122A.40, subdivision 5. 

 

 You may officially request that the School Board give its reasons for the nonrenewal 

of your teaching contract. Such request is to be made in writing to the Superintendent. 

 

 

Yours very truly, 

 

SCHOOL BOARD OF 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 146 

 

 

______________________________________ 

Clerk of the School Board 
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 The motion for the adoption of the foregoing resolution was duly seconded by 

______________________________________ and upon vote being taken thereon, the 

following voted in favor thereof: 

 

and the following voted against the same: 

 

 

 

whereupon said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted. 
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CLERK’S CERTIFICATE 

 

 

 

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) 

    ) ss. 

COUNTY OF CLAY ) 

 

 

 I, the undersigned, being the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the School Board of 

Independent School District No. 146, Barnesville, Minnesota, hereby certify that the attached 

and foregoing is a full, true and correct transcript of the minutes of a  meeting of the School 

Board of Independent School District No. 146, duly called and held on the date therein 

indicated, so far as such minutes relate to a Resolution Relating to the Termination and 

Nonrenewal of the Teaching Contract of Stuart Brandt, a Probationary Teacher and that the 

Resolution included therein is a full, true and correct copy of the original thereof. 

 

 WITNESS MY HAND officially as such Clerk this 17th day of May, 2021. 

 

      ________________________________________ 

      Clerk of the School Board 
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13. Addendum
A. Vision Insurance Renewal 98
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B. Donations
1) $455 Donation from Barnesville Rod N Gun for Trap Team Auxiliary Account
2) $300 Donation from MN Deer Hunter Association for Trap Team Auxiliary Account
3) $20 Donation from Bell Bank

C. Traci Fischer as Long-term Substitute Teacher
D. Extended Maintenance Agreement with Johnson Controls 100
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E. $375,413.00 in ESSER III Dollars to Purchase Apple iPads
14. Discussion/Information
15. Enrollment Update
Grades K-5: 425,  Grades 6-12: 467  Total:  892
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Barnesville Public Schools  Student Enrollment  SY 2020-2021

2020-21 

Projection Sep 14 Oct 1 Nov 1 Dec 1 Jan 1 Feb 1 Mar 1 Apr 1 May 1

Grade K 63 73 70 69 66 66 66 66 66 66

HK 4 6 7 8 12 12 12 12 11 11

Grade 1 72 68 68 67 67 65 66 66 65 65

Grade 2 69 73 73 74 75 74 75 75 74 74

Grade 3 71 70 70 70 70 71 71 72 72 72

Grade 4 60 64 64 66 66 67 67 67 67 67

Grade 5 67 69 69 69 68 69 69 69 70 70

406 423 421 423 424 424 426 427 425 425

Grade 6 66 69 70 70 69 69 69 68 68 67

Grade 7 68 72 72 70 70 70 70 70 70 70

Grade 8 65 68 68 68 68 69 69 69 70 69

Grade 9 75 76 76 76 76 77 79 79 79 79

Grade 10 68 68 68 68 68 68 64 64 64 64

Grade 11 57 54 53 53 53 53 51 52 52 52

Grade 12 68 68 68 68 68 68 67 67 66 66

467 475 475 473 472 474 469 469 469 467

Grades K-12 873 898 896 896 896 898 895 896 894 892

5/13/2021

102



49

16. Dates to Remember
A. Regular School Board Meeting

1) Monday, June 21, 2021, 7:00 PM, Barnesville High School
17. Adjournment
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